intangible assets will be tested periodically for impairment as required by the Intangible Assets Topic of the ASC. Of the $107.9 million in goodwill
recognized, $4.3 million was allocated to our cemetery segment and $103.6 million was allocated to our funeral segment. As a result of the carryover of
Keystone's tax basis, $26.0 million of this goodwill is deductible for tax purposes. The $68.0 million in identified intangible assets consists of the
following:

  Useful Life  Fair Value
  (In thousands)

Preneed customer relationships related to insurance claims  10 years  $ 15,200
Preneed deferred revenue  10 — 14 years   1,740
Covenants-not-to-compete  5 — 15 years   13,332
Operating leases  5 — 15 years   440
Tradenames  5 years   3,600
Tradenames  Indefinite   33,200
Licenses and permits  Indefinite   500

Total intangible assets   $ 68,012

Included in our results of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2010 is revenue of $83.7 million and net income of $16.7 million for
the period from the acquisition date (March 26, 2010) through December 31, 2010. The following unaudited pro forma summary presents financial
information as if the acquisition had occurred at the beginning of each year presented for the consolidated company:

  2010  2009
  (In thousands)

Revenue  $ 2,220,204  $ 2,176,166
Net income  $ 129,970  $ 141,177

9.  Goodwill

The changes in the carrying amounts of goodwill for our funeral and cemetery reporting units are as follows (in thousands):

  2010   2009
  Funeral   Cemetery   Total   Funeral   Cemetery   Total

Balance as of January 1:
Goodwill  $ 1,140,742  $ 207,384  $ 1,348,126  $ 1,124,219  $ 201,544  $ 1,325,763
Accumulated impairment losses   —   (146,794)   (146,794)   —   (146,794)   (146,794)

   1,140,742   60,590   1,201,332   1,124,219   54,750   1,178,969
Increase in goodwill related to acquisitions   114,020   6,076   120,096   13,661   2,602   16,263
Reduction of goodwill related to divestitures   (16,581)   (3,388)   (19,969)   (11,682)   (44)   (11,726)
Effect of foreign currency and other   6,025   —   6,025   14,544   3,282   17,826

   103,464   2,688   106,152   16,523   5,840   22,363
Balance as of December 31:
Goodwill   1,244,206   210,072   1,454,278   1,140,742   207,384   1,348,126
Accumulated impairment losses   —   (146,794)   (146,794)   —   (146,794)   (146,794)

  $ 1,244,206  $ 63,278  $ 1,307,484  $ 1,140,742  $ 60,590  $ 1,201,332

 82

Table of Contents

SERVICE CORPORATION
INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

10.  Income Taxes

The provision or benefit for income taxes includes U.S. federal income taxes (determined on a consolidated return basis), foreign income taxes, and
state income taxes.

Income from continuing operations before income taxes for the years ended December 31 was comprised of the following components:

  2010   2009   2008
  (In thousands)

United States  $ 169,544  $ 175,212  $ 125,694
Foreign   49,915   24,156   37,601